of Members be and is hereby accorded to increase the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from 

the present Rs. 80,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eighty Crore Only) divided into 40,00,00,000 (Forty Crore) 

Equity shares of face value of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two Only) each to Rs. 1,20,00,00,000/- (Rupees One 

Hundred and Twenty Crores Only) divided into 60,00,00,000 (Sixty Crore) Equity shares of Rs.2/- 

(Rupees Two Only) each ranking pari-passu in all respects with the existing equity shares.  

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 13, and all other applicable

[...]

provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the relevant rules framed thereunder, consent of the 

members be and is hereby accorded to substitute the Capital Clause (Clause V) of the Memorandum 

of Association of the Company as the following Clause V.  

“The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 1,20,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred and 

Twenty Crores Only) divided into 60,00,00,000 (Sixty Crore) equity shares of Rs.2/- (Rupees Two 

Only) each.” 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company be and is hereby authorized to 

do all acts, deeds and things which are expedient for the aforesaid resolution to file the necessary

[...]

hereby accorded to authorize the Board to offer, issue and allot up to 31,40,00,000 fully paid up 
equity shares of face value of Rs.2/- each (Rupees Two Only) for cash at a price of Rs.10/- 
(Rupees Ten Only) (including a premium of Rs.8/-) per equity share aggregating upto 
Rs.314,00,00,000 (Rupees Three Hundred and Fourteen Crores Only) (“Equity Shares”), by way 
of preferential issue to the following members belonging to Promoter and Non- promoter 
category (“Proposed Allottees”), on such terms and conditions as may be finalized by the Board 
and stipulated in the explanatory statement annexed hereto, subject to applicable laws and

[...]

being offered and material terms: 

up to 31,40,00,000 fully paid up equity shares of face value of Rs.2/- each (Rupees Two Only) for 
cash at a price of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only) (including a premium of Rs.8/-) per equity share 
aggregating upto Rs.314,00,00,000 (Rupees Three Hundred and Fourteen Crores Only) (“Equity 
Shares”), by way of preferential issue to the members belonging to Promoter and Non- 
promoter category (“Proposed Allottees”), as mentioned below:  

S.No. Names of Proposed Allottees 
Category of the 

Proposed 
Allottee(s)